
  

Issued on Tuesday 31 October 2023                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC 

DEVELOPMENT POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

 

 
Date: Wednesday 8 November 2023 

Time: 6.30 pm 
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 

            
Membership: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, Conyard, Mrs Grigg (Vice-
Chairman), Jones, Kimmance, McKenna, Spooner and Trzebinski 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies of Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Urgent Items   

4. Notification of Visiting Members   

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

6. Disclosures of Lobbying   

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information  

 

8. Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 October 2023  1 - 3 

9. Forward Plan Relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference  4 - 7 

10. Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report  8 - 29 

11. Consideration of works to amalgamate and extend Medway 

Street Car Park  

30 - 37 

12. Sutton Valence Conservation Area - Proposed Extension  38 - 52 

 

 
 



 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

In order to make a statement in relation to an item on the agenda, please call 01622 

602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk by 4 p.m. one clear working day 
before the meeting (i.e. by 4 p.m. on Monday 6 November 2023). You will need to tell us 

which agenda item you wish to speak on.  
 
If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 

602899.  
 

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit the Council’s Website.  
 

  

 

mailto:committee@maidstone.gov.uk
https://maidstone.gov.uk/home/primary-services/council-and-democracy


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 4 OCTOBER 2023 

 

 
Attendees: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillor Mrs Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, 

Conyard, Mrs Grigg, Jones, Kimmance, McKenna, 
Spooner and Trzebinski 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 

Councillor Cooper, Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development 

 

 

58. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies. 
 

59. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no Substitute Members. 

 
60. URGENT ITEMS  

 

The Chairman stated that Item 11 - Response to Medway Local Plan 20223 – 2040 
Regulation 18 Consultation would be taken as an urgent item because the Item 

had been provided to the Committee after the publication date.  
 

61. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  

 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
62. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

63. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
64. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed.  
 

65. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed, subject to changing the following text in 

Minute 51, to read: 
 

1

Agenda Item 8



 

2 
 

“Councillor Jones disclosed that she was a former member of the Against Lidsing 

Garden Development working group for Item 10 – Maidstone Local Plan Review: 
Proposed Main Modifications and Minor Changes, having resigned following her 
election to the Council.” 

 
66. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference be noted. 

 
67. LEVELLING-UP AND REGENERATION BILL: CONSULTATION ON IMPLEMENTATION 

OF PLAN-MAKING REFORMS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report and stated that the government was consulting on the 
Levelling Up and Regeneration Bill which related to plan making and that the 

council had until 18 October 2023 to respond. The consultation involved 15 
chapters and 43 questions on the changes proposed including: planning content 
and evidence, speeding up the plan making process, better engagement and 

digital technology. 
 

The Committee agreed that the consultation response was appropriate but asked 
whether a proposal to shorten the process of plan making to 30 months was 
practical. 

 
In response the Strategic Planning Manager stated that the Council would have to 

give notice when the 30 month time frame would start and that the government 
was intending to clarify that the start of the plan making process would not be 

included in the time frame. 
 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: 

 
That the proposed response to the consultation at Appendix 1 of the report be 

approved.  
 

68. RESPONSE TO MEDWAY COUNCIL LOCAL PLAN 2022-2040 REGULATION 18 

CONSULTATION  
 

The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 
introduced the report and stated that Medway Council was preparing a new Local 
Plan and that included consulting on the vision and strategic objectives of the new 

Local Plan. Medway Council had also identified four categories of locations for 
growth and that it estimated 28,339 homes would be required in the unitary 

district until 2040 to meet its local housing need. The proposed response 
highlighted which growth locations impacted Maidstone the greatest, including 
matters related to transport and infrastructure, and the lack of reference to the 

needs of gypsies, travellers and travelling showpeople.  
 

The Committee agreed that the consultation response outlined in Appendix 1 of 
the report was acceptable for this stage of the process, but questioned why 
Medway Council’s Local Plan included a need for employment land until 2037 and 

not 2040. 
 

2



 

3 
 

The Principal Planning Officer stated that Medway Council’s evidence base for their 

employment land assessment ran until 2037 and that the authority would 
potentially need to extend their evidence base into the future to reach 2040. 
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: 
 

That Maidstone Borough Council’s response to the Medway Local Plan Regulation 
18 consultation, attached as Appendix 1 to this report, is submitted to Medway 
Council, ahead of the 31st October 2023 deadline. 

 
69. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6:30 p.m. to 6:52 p.m. 
 

 

3



PUBLISHED ON 31 October 2023 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2023 TO 31 JANUARY 2024 

 
This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key and non-key decisions which the Cabinet or Cabinet Members expect to take during 
the next four-month period.  

 
A Key Decision is defined as one which: 

1. Results in the Council incurring expenditure, or making savings, of more than £250,000; or 
2. Is significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards in the Borough 
 

The current Cabinet Members are:  
 

 
Councillor David Burton 

Leader of the Council 

DavidBurton@maidstone.gov.uk  
07590 229910 

 
Councillor Paul Cooper 

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Infrastructure and Economic Development  

PaulCooper@Maidstone.gov.uk  
01622 244070 

 
Councillor John Perry 

Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
JohnPerry@Maidstone.gov.uk  

07770 734741 

 
Councillor Claudine Russell 

Cabinet Member for Communities, Leisure 
and Arts 

ClaudineRussell@Maidstone.gov.uk  

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Patrik Garten 

Cabinet Member for Environmental Services 
PatrikGarten@Maidstone.gov.uk 

01622 807907 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Councillor Lottie Parfitt-Reid  

Cabinet Member for Housing and Health 

[...]
rt on the next 
stage of the Town 
Centre Strategy 

Cabinet 
 

Leader of 
the Council 
 

20 Dec 
2023 
 

No No 
Open 

 Town Centre 
Strategy - 
Consultation 
Report 
 

Karen Britton, 
Alison Broom 
 
 
 
karenbritton@maidst
one.gov.uk, 
alisonbroom@maids
tone.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

7

mailto:alisonbroom@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:alisonbroom@maidstone.gov.uk


 

 

 

PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE & 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

POLICY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

8 November 2023 

 

2nd Quarter Finance Update & Performance Monitoring 
Report 2023/24 

 

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Planning, Infrastructure & Economic 
Development Policy Advisory Committee 

8 November 2023 

Cabinet Meeting 22 November 2023 
 

 

Will this be a Key Decision? No 

Urgency Not Applicable 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Lead Head of Service Mark Green, Director of Finance, Resources & 
Business Improvement 

Lead Officer and Report 
Author 

Paul Holland, Senior Finance Manager 

Carly Benville, Senior Information Analyst 

Classification Public 

Wards affected All 

 

Executive Summary 
 
This report sets out the 2023/24 financial and performance position for the services 

reporting into the Planning, Infrastructure & Economic Development Policy Advisory 
Committee (PIED PAC) as at 30th September 2023 (Quarter 2). The primary focus is 

on: 
 

• The 2023/24 Revenue and Capital budgets; and 
 
• The 2023/24 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) that relate to the delivery of 

the Strategic Plan 2019-2045. 
 

The combined reporting of the financial and performance position enables the 
Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and actions being taken to 
address both budget pressures and performance issues in their proper context, 

reflecting the fact that the financial and performance-related fortunes of the Council 
are inextricably linked.  

 
 
 

8

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

 
Budget Monitoring  

 
Overall net expenditure at the end of Quarter 2 for the services reporting to PIED PAC 
is  £0.868m, compared to the approved profiled budget of £0.760m, representing an 

overspend of £0.108m. 
 

Capital expenditure at the end of Quarter 2 for PIED PAC was zero against a total 
budget of £0.656m.  
 

Performance Monitoring 
 

57.1% (4 of 7) the targetable quarterly KPIs reportable to this Committee achieved 
their Quarter 2 target. 

 
Recovery & Renewal Update 
 

A number of actions across the three areas of focus in the Recovery and Renewal 
Action have now been completed. This is show in the update at Appendix 3. 

 
UK Shared Prosperity Fund Update 
 

An update on progress made against schemes using this funding is shown at Appendix 
4. 

 

Purpose of Report 

 
The report enables the Committee to consider and comment on the issues raised and 
actions being taken to address both budget pressures and performance issues as at 

30th September 2023. 
 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Planning, 

Infrastructure & Economic Development Policy Advisory Committee: 

 

1. That the Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the 
actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 
variances have been identified, be noted; 

 

2. That the Capital position at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24 be noted; 

 

3. That the Performance position as at Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the actions 
being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues have 

been identified, be noted. 

 

4. That the Recovery & Renewal Update, attached at Appendix 3 be noted. 

 

5. That the UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 4 be noted. 

9



 

 

 

2nd Quarter Finance Update & Performance Monitoring 
Report 2023/24 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

This report monitors actual activity 

against the revenue budget and other 
financial matters set by Council for t
[...]
ng out the position for the KPIs for 
the corresponding period. Attached at Appendix 3 is an update on progress 

against the Recovery & Renewal Plan and attached at Appendix 4 is an 
update on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund.      
             

 

3. AVAILABLE OPTIONS 
 

3.1 The Committee is asked to note the contents but may choose to comment. 
 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.1 In considering the current position on the Revenue budget, the Capital 

Programme, and the KPIs at the end of September 2023, the Committee 
can choose to note this information or could choose to comment.  

 

 

5. RISK 
 

5.1 This report is presented for information only and has no direct risk 

management implications.        
   

5.2 The Council produced a balanced budget for both revenue and capital 
income and expenditure for 2023/24. The budget is set against a continuing 
backdrop of limited resources and the continuation of a difficult economic 

climate. Regular and comprehensive monitoring of the type included in this 
report ensures early warning of significant issues that may place the Council 

at financial risk. This gives the Cabinet the best opportunity to take actions 
to mitigate such risks.  
 

 
6. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 

6.1 The KPIs update (“Performance Monitoring”) are reported to the Policy 
Advisory Committees (PAC) quarterly: Communities, Leisure & Arts PAC, 

Housing, Health & Environment PAC and Planning, Infrastructure & 
Economic Development PAC. Each committee also receives a report on the 
relevant priority action areas. The report was also presented to the 

Corporate Services PAC reporting on the priority areas of “A Thriving Place”, 
“Safe, Clean and Green”, “Homes and Communities” and “Embracing 

Growth and Enabling Infrastructure”.  
 

 
 

 

13



 

 

 

7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION 

 
7.1 The Quarter 2 Budget & Performance Monitoring reports
[...]
r the remainder of the year.  

27  56 

Former Park & Ride Sites – These are budgets that were 
used to fund the Business Rates and running costs for the 
site. They are no longer required and will be removed for 
2024/25. 

93  100 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

20



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

B1) Capital Budget 2023/24 (@ 2nd Quarter 2023/24) 

Capital Programme Heading 

Adjusted 

Estimate 

2023/24

Actual to 

September 

2023

Budget 

Remaining Q3 Profile Q4 Profile

Projected 

Total 

Expenditu

re

Projected 

Slippage 

to 

2024/25

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Planning, Infrastructure & 

Economic Development

Bridges Gyratory Scheme 206 206 206 206

Town Centre Strategy 450 450 100 100 350

Total 656 656 306 306 350  

 

B2) Capital Budget Variances (@ 2nd Quarter 2023/24) 
 

Planning, Infrastructure & Economic Development 

Town Centre Strategy – The current strategy is being reviewed and updated and is unlikely to be adopted 
until early 2024, so it is anticipated that there will be some spend in the final quarter of the year. 
 
 

 

 

Part B - Second Quarter Capital Budget 2023/24 

21



 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Key to performance ratings  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Performance Summary  

 
• 57.1% (4 of 7) the targetable quarterly key performance indicators (KPIs) reportable 

to this Committee achieved their Quarter 2 (Q2) target1.  
• Compared to last quarter (Q1 2023/24), performance for 66.7% (8 of 12) KPIs has 

improved, and for 25% (3 of 12) KPIs have declined1.   
• Compared to last year (Q2 2022/23), performance for 66.7% (8 of 12) KPIs has 

improved, and for 25% (3 of 12) KPIs have declined1. 

 
Planning, Infrastructure & Economic Development Q2 Performance 

 

Performance Indicator 

Q2 2023/24 

Value Target Status Short 

Trend 
(Last 

Quarter) 

Long 

Trend 
(Last 

Year) 

Planning 

Processing of planning applications: 

Major applications (NI 157a) 
100.00% 90.00%    

Processing of planning ap
[...]
isits to the 
Town Centre. The lowest daily footfall for this quarter was on 31st August, with 34,747 unique 

visits. 
 

 
 

24



Appendix 3 Recovery and Renewal Action Plan 
 

A VIBRANT ECONOMY 

Action  Agreed 

funding  

Target 

Start  

Target 

End 

Expected Success  Q2 

Invest in 

industrial 

and 

warehouse 

premises to 

help de risk 

new 

employment 

sites coming 

forward 

Capital 

Program

me 

funding 

Sep-21 N/A Projects are identified to invest in and 

Maidstone is seen and delivers its 

promise of being open for business, 

businesses can expand and locate to the 

Borough. 

No Update since Q4 as below.   

 

A package of Town Centre Capital Bids to 

the value of £5m in support of the new 

Town Centre strategy have been 

submitted. A further bid for £250k has 

been submitted for Maidstone Innovation 

Centre to facilitate more flexible 

workspace (wet labs) and associated 

shared high-tech equipment.  

25



Appendix 3 Recovery and Renewal Action Plan 
 

Transform 

the Town 

Centre 

through the 

development 

and delivery 

of a town 

centre 

strategy. 

£175,680 

Recovery 

Fund 

Sep-21 TBC Town Centre Strategy in place by 1 March 

2023, projects may begin prior to this. 

Maidstone town centre becomes a centre 

of excellence for urban sustainability with 

a strong focus around arts, culture, 

leisure and visitor economy creating a 

place where people want to live, feel safe 

and which prides itself upon being a town 

centre which is relevant to all of the 

Borough’s residents and to which all of 

the borough’s residents can relate.  

An all-member briefing was held in 

September. Work continues in 

incorporating all feedback received. 

Meanwhile, projects in the Town Centre, 

funded through the UK Shared Prosperity 

Fund, are being project-planned for 

delivery in Year 3 of the funding, starting 

1st April 2024.  

Capacity to 

develop 

projects and 

bids to take 

advantage of 

new funding 
[...]
nd carry out refurbishment and 
improvement works to Medway street car park, Maidstone.  

 
This matter is to be considered by the Advisory Committee before being passed to the 
Cabinet.  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
Recommendation to Cabinet Member 

 

 

 
 

30

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

This report makes the following recommendations to the Cabinet Member 

for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development; That 

1. The funding works to amalgamate and extend the car park at an estimated total 
budget of £177,500, be approved; and  

2. An Additional £20,000 for provision of green bike store and electric car sharing 
scheme points (if not externally funded in whole or part), be agreed.  

  

31



 

Consideration of works to amalgamate and extend Medway 
Street Car Park 

 

1. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS  
 

Issue Implications Sign-off 

Impact on 

Corporate 
Priorities 

The four Strategic Plan objectives are: 

 

• Embracing Growth and Enabling 

Infrastructure 

• Safe, Clean and Green 

• Homes and Communities 

• A Thriving Place 

• Accepting the recommendations will 
materially improve the Council’s ability 
to achieve Embracing Growth and 

Enabling Infrastructure 

 

Head of 

property and 
Leisure. 

Cross 

Cutting 
Objectives 

The four cross-cutting objectives are:  

 

• Heritage is Respected 

• Health Inequalities are Addressed and 

Reduced 

• Deprivation and Social Mobility is 

Improved 

• Biodiversity and Environmental 
Sustainability is respected. 

 

The report recommendation(s) supports the 

achievement(s) of the cross cutting 
objectives.  

 

 

Head of 

property and 
leisure 

Risk 

Management 

Please refer to risk paragraph in the report Head of 

Property and 
leisure 

Financial • Accepting the recommendations will 

demand new spending of 

£177,500.  We plan to fund that 

spending as set out in section 3  

 

Section 151 
Officer Mark 

Green 

32



 

Staffing • We will deliver the recommendations
[...]
SSOCIATED COSTS 
 
3.1 As outlined, there are significant level differences between the sites, to 

amalgamate the sites a vehicular ramp would need to be constructed. The 
extension area currently has a surface that is below the standard expected 

and required to be used as a public car park, both areas would require 
resurfacing and relining as part of the proposed works.  To comply and 
make the car park an attractive offer to park, a low-level lighting scheme 

would need to be installed. In addition to these works, it would be prudent 
to carry out some repairs and improvements to the site boundaries, install 

additional pay and display metres and new signage. Should this proposal 
proceed, on safety grounds the existing access onto the High Street would 
require “stopping up” and a bollard or barrier installed. 

 
3.2 The required works can be broken down into stages.  The first area of work 

concerns topography site surveys, drainage surveys, lighting survey, 
drawings, investigation, detailed design work and proposed layout. The 
cost of stage 1 is quoted as £14,500. 

 
3.3 Assuming the initial site surveys show that the amalgamation of the sites is 

indeed possible we have received quotes for the full works, which include -
creation of a ramp, boundary repair and renewal, resurface, reline, 
installation of lighting, installation of additional pay and display machines, 

installation of bike racks (secure) new signage, stopping up of access to 
High Street. The cost of stage 2 is quoted as £160,000; this is on the 

assumption that the preceding survey works do not result in additional 
works being required to the site.  An example of this would be upgrades or 

repairs to drainage systems that run beneath the site, or relocation of 
services. 
 

3.4 To further the Councils carbon neutral agenda, there is an opportunity to 
provide a green roof bike store and electric charging points to operate an 

electric car sharing scheme.  It is hoped that this
[...]
ction phase (3 
months).  However, it is felt that regular users will be displaced into another Council 
operated car park, and so the actual financial loss to the council will be kept at a 
minimum. The new car park will attract an additional cost in respect of business rates, 
£8,000 pa. 
 

3.9  However, the unknown factor to consider is where will the additional users 
come from? There is currently adequate number of car parking spaces 
within the centre town location to satisfy demand, with no new shops or 

entertainment to create an additional demand for spaces outside of 
seasonal variations. There is a chance that the new car park may attract 

some customers from The Fremlin complex, which would increase new 
income, however it is proven that drivers always park as close to their 
destination as possible, and so new custom from the Fremlin complex 

cannot be relied upon to create additional income. If we do achieve 
additional custom to the new extended car park, members need to consider 

that the new custom is more likely to come from drivers being displaced 
from one of our other town centre car parks, and therefore we are moving 
income A to income B and not generating significant new money and 

making a difference to our income stream. 
 

 

4. OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
4.1 Approve funding for the works to amalgamate and extend the car park at an 

estimated total budget of £177,500. (plus allowance for funding of green 
initiatives as outlined) 

 
4.2 Carry out some minor improvement works to the additional land – surface 

and boundaries – estimated cost £40,000. To hopefully attract through 

marketing, a private tenant to utilise the site for their own parking need.  
Members should note that the site has previously been let on agreement to 

35



 

local businesses for staff parking, however the tenant bought the 
agreement to an end as they no longer required the facility. 

 
4.3 Do not proceed with the proposed project, secure the sit
[...]
mportant that we look after these special 

areas of interest to help us improve our understanding 

of what has happened in our history. The extension to 

the conservation area will ensure that the area is 

protected for archaeological investigations to take 

place. 

 

I think this is a very important extension to ensure the 

preservation of our heritage. 

 

The extended Conservation Area is a valuable asset to 

the village and does certainly contain archaeological 

evidence of Sutton Valence which must be preserved at 

all costs. 

Neutral 11 Council really needs to consider conservation more 

when permitting development within the borough. 

 

Consider extending even further? 

Mixed 2 There has been speculation about where the castle 

walls may have been. This may or may not be the 

answer but it is wise to be safe in this instance. 

Negative 2 An extension to the Conservation Area as identified 

does not appear to be necessary or justified. The area 

of extension is already covered by Open Countryside 

Policies, is not a sustainable location and is not under 

any planning threat. Therefore there appears to be no 

sound reason as to why the CA should be extended. 

 
 

 

7. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION 

 
7.1The report and guidance, if approved, will be available on the MBC’s website. 

If approved by the Cabinet Member the guidance will be used to assist 

consideration of planning applications where it is appropriate to do so. 
 

 

 
 

44



 

8. REPORT APPENDICES 
 

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report: 

• Proposed Extension Map and Justification  

 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS  

 
N/A  

45



 
 
 

Sutton Valence Conservation Area  

Proposed Boundary Alterations 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Maidstone Borough Council              

December 2021  

46



2 
 

CONTENTS 

 

1 INTRODUCTION .................................................................
[...]
f the Meeting held on 4 October 2023
	Minutes

	9 Forward Plan Relating to the Committee's Terms of Reference
	10 Financial Update & Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Financial Update
	Appendix 2 - Performance Report
	Appendix 3 - Recovery & Renewal Update
	Appendix 4 - UKSPF Update

	11 Consideration of works to amalgamate and extend Medway Street Car Park
	Appendix 1 - Land_at_Medway_Street
	Land at Medway Street


	12 Sutton Valence Conservation Area - Proposed Extension
	Enc. 1 for Sutton Valence Conservation Area - Proposed Extension




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
PLANNING, INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT POLICY 

ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 8 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 
Attendees: 

 

Committee 

Members: 
 

Councillors Blackmore (Chairman), Cleator, Conyard, 

Mrs Grigg, Jeffery, Kimmance, McKenna, Spooner and 
Trzebinski 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillor Paul Cooper, Cabinet Member for Planning, 

Infrastructure and Economic Development  
 

Visiting Members: 
 

Councillor English 

 
70. APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jones.  
 

71. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Jeffery was present as Substitute Member for Councillor Jones.  

 
72. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman stated that there was an urgent update to Item 12 – Sutton 
Valence Conservation Area - Proposed Extension, which had been accepted to 

provide more information about the legal implications of the decision. 
 

73. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
Councillor English was present as Visiting Member for Item 11 – Consideration of 

works to amalgamate and extend Medway Street Car Park and Item 12 – Sutton 
Valence Conservation Area – Proposed Extension. 

 
74. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers. 
 

75. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
There were no disclosures of lobbying. 

 
76. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED: That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 

 
 
 



 

2 
 

77. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2023  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2023 be approved 
as a correct record and signed.  

 
78. FORWARD PLAN RELATING TO THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
In response to a question, the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and 
Economic Development advised that the report concerning the Town Centre 

Strategy (the Strategy) had been delayed. Further work was required on the 
Strategy to ensure that it achieved the outcomes desired for the Town Centre, as 

well as cross-party consensus, before it was presented to Members.  
 
The Cabinet Member was unable to give a definitive date for presentation of the 

Strategy at this time. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan relating to the Committee’s Terms of 
Reference be noted. 
 

79. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  
 

The meeting adjourned between 6.35 p.m. to 6.40 p.m. due to a fire drill. 
 

80. FINANCIAL UPDATE & PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 

introduced the report and advised that: 

 

• There was an overspend of £108,000 and the end of year overspend was 

expected to be £92,000 relating to the Committee’s remit. The overspend 

was mainly due to less planning applications, particularly major, being 

submitted reducing the planning fee income generated. It was noted that 

this would likely change in the next municipal year should the next iteration 

of the Local Plan be adopted; and 

 

• Overall, the Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) were being met. The ‘Town 

Centre Footfall’ (TCF) KPI had achieved significantly less than targeted. The 

Council did not own the town centre, which contributed to the creation of 

the Town Centre Strategy, with the role of the area in supporting the 

economic growth, increasing visitor numbers and providing employment 

opportunities. 

In response to questions, the Cabinet Member advised that he was working with 

the Information and Analytics Manager on improving the KPIs measurement used 
for TCF. Further details could be provided in future reports on the processing of 

planning applications.  
 
The Information and Analytics Manager stated that around half of the open 

enforcement cases had been opened in the last nine months, with further 
information available online. The link would be circulated to the Committee 

outside of the meeting.  
 
During the discussion, several Committee Members expressed that there was a 

range of factors affecting town centre footfall, in addition to those highlighted in 



 

3 
 

the report. These included the departure of businesses that were not then 

replaced, resident safety and security and the difference in perception of the town 
centre as a place to visit between the rural and urban areas of the borough. The 
Cabinet Member acknowledged the points raised. 

 
RESOLVED: That the following be noted 

 

1. The Revenue position as at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the 

actions being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant 

variances have been identified; 

 

2. The Capital position at the end of Quarter 2 for 2023/24; 

 

3. The Performance position as at Quarter 2 for 2023/24, including the actions 

being taken or proposed to improve the position, where significant issues 

have been identified; 

 

4. The Recovery & Renewal Update, attached at Appendix 3; and 

 

5. The UK Shared Prosperity Fund update, attached at Appendix 4. 

 

81. CONSIDERATION OF WORKS TO AMALGAMATE AND EXTEND MEDWAY STREET 
CAR PARK  

 
The Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic Development 
introduced the report and stated that there a high demand for parking within 

Medway Street car park; expanding the site through its amalgamation with an 
existing car park adjacent to the site would provide additional parking spaces. The 

site adjacent had previously been let to local businesses but was now vacant.  
 
The proposal would include improvements to the car park and the provision of 

secure bicycle storage which was in high demand. Additional revenue could be 
generated for the Council by expanding the car park, with the proposal being 

funded entirely through a ring-fenced high street enforcement budget.  
 
The Cabinet Member expressed concern that the electric car sharing scheme may 

not be well utilised given the close proximity of a car hire company.  
 

In response to comments/questions, the Cabinet Member stated that:  
 

• The existing electric car charging points within Medway Street car park 
would be retained. Additional charging points would not be installed as they 
were expensive, there was no demand for additional chargers, and the 

technology supporting the vehicles was developing and changing at pace. It 
was better to wait until demand had increased;   

 
• There was no evidence of demand to support the viability of an electric car 

sharing scheme if introduced, but there was nothing preventing the scheme 

being implemented in the future;   

 

• They wished to encourage visitors to the town centre through multiple 

transport modes, including by car, with the site being well utilised. 



 

4 
 

Addressing town centre congestion was a separate matter; and 

 

• Providing a solar roof to the car park and enclosing the area could deter 

visitors from using the site due to the negative perception this could have 

on safety and lead to anti-social behaviour, but this could be explored if 

possible; and 

 

• A separate piece of work was being conducted concerning town centre 
bicycle storage, which would also be presented to the Local Ward Members.  

 

During the discussion, overall support for the proposal was expressed. Some 
Members suggested that consideration should also be given to the provision of 

parking for residents living in or near the Town Centre, and the importance of 
promoting other forms of transport.  

 
RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: That 
 

1. The funding works to amalgamate and extend the car park at an estimated 

total budget of £177,500, be approved; and 

 

2. An Additional £20,000 for provision of green bike store and electric car 

sharing scheme points (if not externally funded in whole or part), be 

agreed. 

 

82. SUTTON VALENCE CONSERVATION AREA - PROPOSED EXTENSION  
 
The Cabinet Member introduced the report and stated that expansion of the 

Conservation Area (CA) in Sutton Valence was an improvement to the existing CA, 
with no adverse comments received from the Local Ward Members or Parish 

Council. The urgent update was briefly outlined. 
  
The Cabinet Member responded to a question arising out of the public feedback 

received on further extending the CA. The Cabinet Member also confirmed that a 
report concerning an overarching Conservation Area Management Plan would be 

presented at the next meeting. 
 

RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the CABINET MEMBER: That 
 

1. The extension to the Sutton Valence Conservation Area as set out in the 

“Sutton Valence Conservation Area Proposed Boundary Alterations 

(December 2021)” document at Appendix 1 be agreed; and 

 

2. Delegated powers be given to the Head of Development Management 

to undertake the necessary statutory requirements to implement the 

agreed boundary changes. 

 
83. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.30 p.m. to 7.38 p.m. 
 


